* Debentures (Series 3) linked to a basic index of 212.73 points (1993 Average)

4) Table listing changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments sensitive to

changes in the underlying asset denominated in Euro:

Profit (loss) due to change, NIS in

thousand

NIS in

thousands

Profit (loss) due to change, NIS in

thousand

10%  decrease

in the

underlying asset

5% decrease in

the underlying

asset

Fair value 5% increase in

the underlying

asset

10% increase in

the underlying

asset

 )91(  )46( 20  46  91
Embedded

derivatives

 )1,108(  )554(  )1,077( 554  1,108

Liability in respect

of embedded

derivatives

 )1,200(  )600(  )1,057( 600  1,200
Total

B - 30

5) Table listing changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments sensitive to

changes in the underlying asset denominated in US dollars:

Profit (loss) due to change, NIS in

thousand

NIS in

thousands

Profit (loss) due to change, NIS in

thousand

10%  decrease

in the

underlying

asset

5% decrease in

the underlying

asset

Fair value 5% increase in

the underlying

asset

10% increase

in the

underlying

asset

153  76  )104( )76( )153(

Liability in

respect of hedge

transactions

6) A table listing changes to the fair value of financial instruments sensitive to changes in the

prices of marketable securities:

  Profit (loss) due to change, NIS

in thousands

NIS in

thousands

Profit (loss) due to change, NIS

in thousands

  10% 5% Fair value -5% -10%

Local -

Government 1,548 774 15,475 )774( )1,548(

Local - Corporate 1,811 906 18,113 )906( )1,811(

Shares 264 132 2,641 )132( )264(

Total 3,623 1,812 36,229 )1,812( )3,623(

2.4.7 Summary report of liabilities by repayment dates (Reg. 9d)

For details on the Company’s liabilities by repayments, as of December 31, 2011, see reported

dated March 29, 2012, published by the Company together with the publication of this report.

B - 31

2.5 Corporate governance aspects

2.5.1 Details on the Company’s internal auditor

(a) The Company's internal auditor is CPA Eyal Horovitz (legal expert) who has held this

position since June 2000. His appointment was approved at the meetings of the Audit

Committee and Board of Directors on June 18, 2000. To the best of the Company’s

[…]

Financial liabilities at fair value through the
 statement of operations:

Warrants - - -

During 2011 there were no transfers for measuring fair value of any financial instruments
between Level 1 and Level 2, and there were no transfers to or from Level 3 from measuring fair
value of any financial instruments.

 C-56

Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 27 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

E. Embedded derivatives

The Group has sales contracts denominated in currencies which are not the Company's functional
currency. These contracts include embedded derivatives in foreign currency.

The embedded derivatives were separated and measured at fair value through the statement of
operations. The liabilities balance in the financial statements of the embedded derivatives, as at
December 31, 2011, is NIS 1,057 thousand (in 2010 - a liability of NIS 3,951 thousand).

F. Sensitivity analyses for changes in market factors

   Sensitivity analyses for changes
   in the USD interest rate
   Profit (loss)
   1% rate

increase
1% rate

decrease
   NIS (in thousands)

2011   (25)  25

2010   (27)  27

   Sensitivity analyses for changes
   in the Euro interest rate
   Profit (loss)
   1% rate

increase
1% rate

decrease
   NIS (in thousands)

2011   (173)  173

2010   (156)  156

   Sensitivity analyses for changes
   in the USD exchange rate
   Profit (loss)
   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2011   132  (132)

2010   168  (168)

   Sensitivity analyses for changes
   in the Euro exchange rate
   Profit (loss)
   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2011   (437)  437

2010   (527)  527

 C-57

Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 27 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

E. Sensitivity analyses for changes in market factors (cont'd)

   Sensitivity analyses for changes
   in the CPI
   Profit (loss)
   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2011   (2,469)  610

2010   (359)  359

   Sensitivity analyses for changes
   in the marketable securities

market rates
   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2011   1,812  (1,812)

2010   939  (939)

Sensitivity analyses and the main working assumptions

The changes chosen in the relevant risk factors were determined in accordance with
management's evaluations regarding possible and reasonable changes in these risk factors.

The Company prepared sensitivity analyses for the main market risk factors, which would affect the
result of operations or the financial condition reported. The sensitivity analyses present the profit or
loss or change in shareholders' equity (before tax) for every financial instrument, for the relevant
risk factor chosen for it, correct as of every date of report. Examining the risk factors was done on